
 

No. 20A67 

═══════════════════════════════════════════════════════  

In the Supreme Court of the United States  

──────────────────────────────  

JOHN H. MERRILL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE 
STATE OF ALABAMA, AND THE STATE OF ALABAMA,  

APPLICANTS,  

v.  

PEOPLE FIRST OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,  

RESPONDENTS.  

═══════════════════════════════════════  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

═══════════════════════════════════════  

 I, Demian Ordway, a member of the Bar of this Court, do hereby declare on this date, 
October 19, 2020, as required by Supreme Court Rule 29 and this Court’s Order dated April 15, 
2020, I have caused one copy of the enclosed Motion for Leave to File and Brief of Amici Curiae 
The American Diabetes Association, AARP, AARP Foundation, Paralyzed Veterans of America, 
National Disability Rights Network, Disability Rights Advocates, Disability Rights Education & 
Defense Fund and Disability Rights North Carolina, to be filed with the Clerk of the United 
States Supreme Court via hand delivery and to be served on the following by electronic mail: 

APPLICANTS OTHER PARTIES 
  
Steve Marshall Todd D. Engelhardt 
Attorney General  Adams & Reese LLP 
 1901 6th Avenue North, Suite 3000 
Edmund G. LaCour Jr. Birmingham, AL 35203 
Solicitor General (205) 250-5000 
Counsel of Record todd.engelhardt@arlaw.com 
  
A. Barret Bowdre Jerome E. Speegle 
Deputy Solicitor General Speegle, Hoffman, Holman & Holifield, LLC 
 P.O. Box 11 
James W. Davis Mobile, AL 36601 
Winfield J. Sinclair (251) 694-1700 
Jeremy S. Weber jspeegle@speeglehoffman.com 
Misty S. Fairbanks Messick  
Brenton M. Smith  



 

Assistant Attorneys General  
  
State of Alabama  
Office of the Attorney General  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152  
(334) 242-7300  
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov  
Barrett.Bowdre@AlabamaAG.gov   
  
RESPONDENTS RESPONDENTS 
  
Natasha C. Merle Mahogane D. Reed 
Deuel Ross NAACP Legal Defense & Educational  
Samuel Spital Fund, Inc. 
Liliana Zaragoza 700 14th Street NW, Ste. 600 
Stephen C. Lance, Jr. Washington, D.C. 20005 
NAAP Legal Defense & Educational (202) 682-1300 
Fund, Inc. mreed@naacpldf.org 
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006 Randall C. Marshall 
(212) 965-2200 LaTisha Gotell Faulks 
nmerle@naacpldf.org American Civil Liberties Union 
ross@naacpldf.org PO Box 6179 
sspital@naacpldf.org Montgomery, AL 36106 
lzaragoza@naacpldf.org (334) 265-2754 
slance@naacpldf.org rmarshall@aclualabama.org 
 gfaulks@aclualabama.org 
Alora Thomas-Lundborg  
Davin Rosborough Caren Short 
American Civil Liberties Union Nancy Gbana Abudu 
125 Broad Street, Floor 18 Southern Poverty Law Center 
New York, NY 10004 P.O. Box 1287 
(212) 549-2633 Decatur, GA 30031 
athomas@aclu.org (404) 521-6700 
drosborough@aclu.org caren.short@splcenter.org 
 nancy.abudu@splcenter.org 
Sarah E. Brannon  
American Civil Liberties Union Stephen D. Brody 
915 15th Street NW, 6th Floor Peter Friedman 
Washington, D.C., 20005 Katrina Robson 
(202) 549-2500 O’Melveny & Myers LLP 
sbrannon@aclu.org 1625 Eye St NW 
 Washington, D.C. 20006 
Maia Fleischman (202) 383-5300 
Jenny R. Ryan sbrody@omm.com 



 

William Van Der Pol, Jr. pfriedman@omm.com 
Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program krobson@omm.com 
Box 870395  
Tuscaloosa, AL 35487  
(205) 348-4928  
mfleischman@adap.ua.edu  
jrryan2@adp.ua.edu  
wvanderpoljr@adap.ua.edu  

 

Dated:  October 19, 2020   

                                                            
/s/ Demian A. Ordway            
Demian A. Ordway 
HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP 
425 Lexington Avenue, 14th Floor  
New York, NY 10017 
Telephone: 646.837.5151 

 
Counsel for Amici Curiae 

 


